

No. 08-3949

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

AMERIND RISK MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MYRNA MALATERRE, CAROL BELGARDE,
and LONNIE THOMPSON,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota

Honorable Daniel L. Hovland
D.C. No. 4:07-cv-059

AMERIND'S OPENING BRIEF

Lee Bergen
Bergen Law Offices, LLC
4110 Wolcott Avenue NE, Ste. A
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109
(505) 798-0114

Earl Mettler
Mettler & LeCuyer P.C.
817 Gold Avenue SW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 884-0078

Attorneys for Amerind Risk
Management Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of the Case.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument	12
I. Under <i>Montana v. United States</i> , the Tribal Court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over Amerind, a nonmember of the tribe.	12
A. The district court erred in applying the first Montana exception because Amerind never entered into a consensual relationship with the tribe nor with its members.....	13
(1) Amerind never entered into a consensual relationship with Malaterre.	14
(2) Even if the policy between Amerind and the Housing Authority somehow extends to Malaterre, her claim did not arise out of that relationship.....	18
(3) Amerind did not contractually agree that a direct action may be brought against it.....	20

II.	The district court erred in adopting the Tribal Court’s misinterpretation of a federal regulation.....	22
A.	Federal regulations require insurance to cover the losses of an Indian housing authority, not the losses of tenants or other third parties.....	22
B.	The federal courts owe no deference to the Tribal Court’s interpretation of federal law.	25
C.	Amerind did not contractually waive the right to challenge the Tribal Court’s ruling.	28
III.	Federal law preempts the direct action claim against Amerind in tribal court.	29
A.	Tribal direct action claims obstruct Congress’ longstanding objective to provide affordable housing by forcing Indian housing authorities to divert scarce federal housing funds to cover the cost of their expanded coverage obligations.....	30
B.	Tribal direct action claims contravene Congress’ objective to protect federally regulated nonprofit risk pools from state and local requirements that impair the cost and availability of insurance.....	34
	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	14,15, 18
<i>Breisch v. Central R.R. of New Jersey</i> , 312 U.S. 484 (1941)	27
<i>Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F. 3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Assoc. v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	29
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	29
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engr. & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	27
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 579 (1979).....	29
<i>International Ins. Co. v. Duryee</i> , 96 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe</i> , 400 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Malaterre v. Amerind Risk Management Corporation</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. N.D. 2005).....	4, 8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	12
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F. 3d 848 (2008)	11, 13
<i>Phillip Morris USA, Inc., v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 115589 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2009)	16, 18

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.,
491 F. 3d 878 (8th Cir. 2007) 18

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.,
128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)..... 12, 13, 18, 21

Prescott v. Little Six, Inc., 387 F. 3d 753 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 25

Rogers v. Atlantic Greyhound Corp., 50 F. Supp. 662 (S.D. Ga. 1943) 30

Smith v. Salish Kootenai College, 434 F. 3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) 16

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) 12, 15, 19

Wuebker v. Wilbur-Ellis Co., 418 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 29

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 4101–4212..... i, 3

25 U.S.C. § 4111..... 30

25 U.S.C. § 4131(a)(1) 30

25 U.S.C. § 4133(c) 4, 22, 23, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1364..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 6924(t)(2) 24

49 U.S.C. § 9608(c)(1)-(2) 25

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 1000.38..... 31

24 C.F.R. § 1000.136(a) passim

24 C.F.R. § 1000.138 passim

24 C.F.R. § 1000.139 32

24 C.F.R. § 1000.139(g) 33, 38

Other Authorities

54 Fed. Reg. 52000 (Dec. 19, 1989) 34

28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel and Waiver § 226 (1962) 28

Black’s Law Dictionary 814 (8th ed. 2004) 23

Cohen’s Handbook on Federal Indian Law
(Nell Jessup Newton *et al.* eds., 2005) 31, 38

George H. Cortelyou, *An Attempted Revolution in Native American Housing: The Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act*,
25 Seton Hall Legis. J. 429 (2001) 31

Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development,
and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act of 1991,
Pub. L. No. 101-507, 104 Stat. 1351 (1990) 35

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-900 (Oct. 18, 1990) 36

Letter from Tom Daschle, United States Senate, to Christopher Dodd,
Chairman, Subcommittee on VA, HUD and Independent Agencies,
Senate Committee on Appropriations (Apr. 12, 2004) 31

Peter M. Lencis, *Insurance Regulation in the United States*
(Quorum Books 1997) 20

G. Richard Poehner, *Injured Plaintiff’s Right to Bring Action Against Defendant’s Insurer*, in *22 Holmes’ Appleman on Insurance 2d*, ch. 142
(Lexis Nexis 2003) 16-17

7A Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2005)	24
Self-Insurance Plans Under The Indian Housing Block Grant Program	
71 Fed. Reg. 11464 (proposed Mar. 7, 2006)	6, 32-35, 39
S. Rep. No. 101-474 (Sept. 26, 1990).....	32, 36
S. Rep. No. 102-107 (July 11, 1991)	37
